e

DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD AMENDING 2015 BUDGET OF THE
EUROPEAN MARITIME SAFETY AGENCY

THE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD OF THE EUROPEAN MARITIME SAFETY AGENCY,

Having regard to the Regulation (EC) No 1406/2002 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27
June 2002, as amended, establishing a European Maritime Safety Agency (hereafter EMSA or the Agency);

Having regard to Regulation (EU) No 911/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 July
2014 on multi-annual funding for the action of the European Maritime Safety Agency in the field of response
to pollution caused by ships and oil and gas installations:

Having regard to the Financial Regulation of the Agency adopted by the Administrative Board on

18 December 2013 and in particular article 34 thereof stating that “any amendment to the budget of the
Agency, including the establishment plan, shall be the subject of an amending budget adopted by the same
procedure as the initial budget of the Agency, in accordance with the provisions of the constituent act and
Article 33 of this Regulation.”

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:

Article 1

In the Statement of Revenue and in the Statement of Expenditure to adapt the budget chapters and budget
lines as presented in enclosed budget table.

The different subtotals and totals of Budget 2015 will be adapted accordingly.

Done at Lisbon on 17 November 2015,

| ;6/% /{/{/_&,7

Frans Van Rompuy
Chajrman of the Administrative Board



EMSA 2015 Amended Budget (17/11/2015) rev

(Before) (Atter)
Revenue 2015 2nd Amended budget Variance 2015 3rd Amended budget
All Fund Types C1 Funds C4 Funds RO Funds All Fund Types COMMENTS
| |
A
Chapter mended necins cA PA ca PA cA PA ca [ PA cA PA
Budget Line
2 Submcy from B ol EFTA €54.167.20500]  €52.678.256,00) €54.167.205.000  €52.678 256,00|Regulation (EC) No 140672002
2.0 Contribution
EU funds for the implementation of tasks related
COPERNICUS pm' p.m. pm. p.m."to the Maritime Surveillance component of the
Copernicus security service
EU Funds for candidate and| 4 H | . JEU tunds tor candidate and potential candidate
potential candidate p.m® p.m.* p.m.’ p.m.
countries
countries
Evolution and development of
EU Funds for Integrated pm pm pm. p.m.| SateSeaNetIMDatE in support of CISE and
Maritime Policy Project
Single Window
fi
SAFEMED Il 2040 SAFEMED Wi €2.089.001,50 €2.089.091,50 €276,00| €276.00] £2.089 367 50 €2.089.367,50 ﬁij:’:l“ S pementiig the SAFEMER I
EU Funds for SLA = EUFunds for SLA 3 = . - 1| EY funds for provision of services under the
000, 9.000 00| | 418275602 €4.182.756.0: 4217 4.421.756,
it 050 oo iTex €238.000,00 €23 ‘ | €4.182.75 & 2 €4.421.756 02 a1 T58 02| et ERONTER
EU funds for technical assestance to TRACECA
TRACECA Il 2060 TRACECAN pm} pm. €32568058  €325.680 5 €325.680.50 €325 680,581l beneficiary counines (Black and Caspian
Seas)
Greenland CleanSeahiet €180.000 00 €180.000 00 €180 000 00} €180.000 00| CleanSeaNet services delvered to (Greentand
N :h
BES Islands CleanSeaNet | 2075 BES Jslands CleanSeaNet £49.350,00 £49.350 00) €49,350,00) €49 350 00| g:;:'g::ﬂ:‘ setvices delvered Lo the Duto
Cooperation Agreement for the support of the
THETIS S 2080 THETIS 5 pm. p.m. €60.000,00 €60.000 00 €60.000,00 €60.000 00|implementation as regards the sulphur content
of marine fuels and relevant technical assistance
EU funds for development of inventories of
Emissions Inventories shipping emissions based on shipping activity
Project Pt A Ho P N data for domestic. short sea and international
shipping
Subtotal €56.675.296,50|  €55.186.347 50 €461806261) €4618.06261|  es120335011)  esosoaatns
5 i LRIT €300.000,00, £300.000 00 €300.000,00 €300.000,00]Possible income from LRIT services
EQUASIS 2110 EQUASIS (only RO funds) €156,000,00 €156.000,00 €26000000)  €260.000,00 €416.000,00 €416.000,00{Income from EQUASIS Member States fees
Sublotal €456.000,00 €456.000,00 €260.000,00)  €260.000.00 €716.000,00 €716.000.00
g A Miscellaneous Revenue 9000 Miscellaneous Revenue €601.938,35 €69193835|  €1.950,00,  €1850,00 €15.693,36 €15.593,36 €700.581,71 €708.581,71]Other income (including interest) ©
i ]

pE. 1/5




EMCODA €113,941,00 €113.941.00 €113.941,00) €113.341,0p Seimbursement of shared expenditure by the
EMCDDA
Sublotal €805.679,35 €805.87935|  €1.950,00  €1.95000|  €15693.36|  €15693.36 0,00 €0.00 82152271 82352271
TOTAL REVENUE €57.937.175.85|  €5644322685)  €1.95000  €195000|  €1569336  €15603.36 €4876.06261 e487806261  esc@szenisr 5134393282
' € 4 300 000 COPERNICUS {estimation for 2015)
%€ 130 000 Candicate and Potential Candidate Countries (estimation for 2015)

¥ €425 000 TRACECA |l (estimation for 2015)
* €60 000 THETIS S (estimation for 2015)

® Aticle 58 of EMSA Financial Regulation adapled by the Administrative Board on 18 December 2013 “The interest generated by funds paid to the Union bady by the C

by way of the 15hall not be due ta the budget”

pe. 2/5




(Before)

(After)

EXPENDITURE 2015 2nd Amended budget Vatiance 2015 3rd Amended budget
All Fund Types C1 Funds C4 Funds RO Funds All Fund Types
COMMENTS
Amended E xpenditure
Chapter Budget Line CA PA CA PA CA PA CA PA CcA PA
Remuneration of Permanent, Temporary &
1 Staff in active employment | 1100 Basic Salaries €19.766.700,00 €19.766.700,00]  €1.950,00 €1.950,00 €3.250.00 €3,250.00 | €19.771.900,00} €19.771.900,00] Contract Agents; Allowances Seconded
MNational Experts
| Expenditure invalved in recrutment procedure,
12 Expenditure related to €275.000,00 ©75.000.00 | €275.000.00 €275.000.00) including travel costs of candidates . installation
recruitment & dally subsistence allowances, resettlement
Il &rgmovalcosts
13 ::;‘L'Ej“e missions2nd | 1300 Mission expenses €78.59476 €78.594 76 €4.220.80 €4.220.80 824,56 €82.824.56| Costs lor non-operational missions
1& Socio-medical €325.000,00 €325.000.00 €325.000.00) £325.000,00 Traning of staff. annual medical checks,
infrastructure, training canteen
6 Social measures €465.000,00] £465.000 00 €465.000,00 465:00q of F25RL MARUIES! school Srpentes s sesockied
17 Entertainment and £30.000,00 £30,000 00 £30.000 00 £30.000.00 Representation expenses & miscellanous
representalion receptions
Total Title 1 STAFF £20.940.294,76 €20.940.294 78]  €1.950.00 €1.950,00 €7 479 80 £20.949.724 56 0,948 724 56
20 Rental of bulding and €3.318.372.28 €3.318.372 29 €3.318.372.29 €3318.372 29 Building rental & associated cus.ls‘ including
associated cosls utilities, security & cleaning services
Data processing
T
21 expendiure and associated | 2100 Computer Equpment €390.000,00 €380,000,00 ; €05.41| €95 11 €390.05 11 €300,095,11/CT herdware & software, licences &
costs consultancies as well as maintenance
Movable properly and Technical installations & electronic office
22 e €68,000,00 €68.000,00) €68,000,00) €66.000.00{equipment, Furniture, documentation & lbrary
assaciated costs :
| expenditure
23 Current administrative €132.500,00 £132.500.00 £132.500.00 €132.500.00 Office stationery & supples, financial & legal
expenditure charges, & other operating expenditure
Postal charges and N
24 | €157.033,50] €157.033.50] €157.033.50, €157.033 50| Postal charges & telecommunication costs
telecommunication
25 Meeting expenses €110.000,00 €110.000.00 €110.000.00 €110.000 00} Administrative Board meetings
Total Title 2 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURE €4.175.905,79) €4.175.905,79 €051 €95, 11 €4.176.000,80] €4,176.000,90
Total Title 1 and 2 €25,116.200,55 €25,116.200,55 €1,850,00 €1.950,00] €7.574.91 €7.574.91 €25,125.725 46| €25,125.725,46

pe. 3/5




(Before) (After)
EXPENDITURE 2015 2nd Amended budget Variance 2015 3rd Amended budget
All Fund Types €1 Funds Cd Funds RO Funds All Fund Types
COMMENTS
Amended Expenditure
it P, P
Chapter Gutust Ll ca PA cA A cA A ca PA [ PA
Praject Financing earmarked for specific actions
30 Project Financed Actlc-m-s . . (RO Funds)
Intagrated Maritime Po Evolution and development of
gt MarEne By €0,00 €000 €000 €0.00fSafeSeaNetAMDAtE in support of CISE and
proleel 1 - _ |smglewndow
Techni AFEM
SAFEMED Nl 3015 SAFEMED Il €2.089.091,50 £2.089.091,50 76,00 €276.00 €2.089.367.50 €2,09p.267, 50} 120 ical asslatance Ly the SAFEMED Il
- = beneficiary countries
EU Funds for SLA EU funds for provision of services under the
5. ; 7 421.7 421,
FRONTEX SLA 020 oo ew €239.000,00 239.00000 ) EAT2TS02  €4.162756.0) €4.421.756,02 ko lor) PR s
Greenland CleanSeahlet €180.000,00 €180.000,00 €180.000,00 €180.000,00| CleanSeaNet services delvered to Greenland
" - i N "
BES Islands CleanSeaNet | 3035 BES lslands CleanSeanet €0,00 €0.00 4935000  €49.35000 €49.350,00 15,350 oo CleanSeatlet sevices delvered o the Dufh
TRACECA I 3040 TRACECA Il 0,00 €000 €325.680,59)  €325.680.59 €325.680 59 €325.680, 50| | Sc"ical assistance to TRAGECA Il beneficiary
countries (Black and Caspian Seas)
EU funds for the implementation of tasks related
COPERNICUS €0,00) €0.00] €0.00) €0.00to the Maritime Surveilance componant of the
COPERNICUS security service
EQUASIS 3060 EQUASIS (only RO funds) €156.000,00) €156.000.00, | e2s0.00000]  €260000.00 €416.000.00 €416.000.00| Income from EQUASIS Member States fees
Cooperation Agreement for the support of the
THETIS 5 3070 THETIS § €0.00 €000 €60.000,00 €60,00000 €60.000.00) €60.000.00[implementation as regards the sulphur content
of manne fuels and relevant technical assistance
irvasions Tasotorivs Development of iventonies of shipping
= “"""':’ B RN €0,00 €0 00| €000 €0 00)emissions based on shipping activity data for
Tesat | | domestic. short sea and international shipping
EU Funds for candidate and |
EUt
potential candidate €0,00 €00 €00 €n,pf - funds for candidate and potental candidate
countries
countries
Set up of databases in the field of marntime
safety, traffic monitaring systems (including
Information Services &
a Databias 3102 Information Services €4,683.341,00 €4.332.855,00 €1.589.51 €1.589,51 €4.684.930 51 €4.334.444 51| IMDATE), creatan of computer infrastructure
= e and development and maintenance of
. Includes EQUASIS C1 Funds
Website development, publication of general
2 Injormation & 3201 Operational Translations €234.637,00 €249637.00 €4637.00 €4637.00 €230,000.00 €245.000,0p|"#P2S: information and technical dassiers in
Communication papet form & internet and translation expenses
related to operational activities
Experts meetings , conferences and workshaps
23 ?{‘:::“""" Werkshope & €1.311.100,00) €1.301.100,00) €1.311.100,00) €1.301.100,00{and Training activities for EU Member States
. (including Port State Control)
Studies in support of the M & eval of maritime safety &
; 750, €443.210, 760.750,0
3 Agency’s operations. E4aa210.00 ETa0750.00 21,00 €750.750,00 prevention of pollution by ships measures
Operational missions: visits to Member States,
N inspections related to classification societies,
] Operational missions €665.000,00 €865.000,00 €665.000,00 €055.000.00| 570 Prrt Recaption Faiter. Trafte
|monitoring Directive, maritime security, etc

pE-4/5




(Before) (Alter)

EXPENDITURE 2015 2nd Amended budget Variance 2015 3rd Amended budget
All Fund Types C1 Funds Cd Funds RO Funds All Fund Types
| i COMMENTS
T
Amended Expenditure

Chapter Budget Line ca PA CA PA CA PA CA PA CA PA

Costs of chartering vessels {with their
3810 At Sea Oil Recovery €4.32112 €4.321,12 equipment) to combat large oil spills, provision
8 Anti-pollution €21.252.505 80 €19.806 592,80 2126176174 €19.817.750.74 of satellite imagery (CleanSeaNet), technical
assistance, studies & research projects to
3820 CleanSeaNet €6.844 82 €6.844 82 improve pollution preparedness & response
[|timplementation of action plan)
EU LRIT (Long Range Identification & Tracking
T 567.000,00
39 LRI €1.567 K €1.552.000,00] €1.587 000,00 €1.552.000,00] of Shipg] Data Centre & LRIT IDE

Tobal Tiie 3 OPERATIG EXPENDITORE 11568.370,50)  £11.525.433 50 €0,00 00 €3.047 49 €3.04748| 4,87 €4.878 4

{without Anti Pollution Measures) €11.568.370, .433, | €0, .047 .047 .878.062,61 .878.062 61 €16.443.394 62| €16,400 448 62|

Anti Pollution Measures €21,252.595,80| €19.806.592,80) €0,00 €0,00 €11.16594 €11.165 94 €0,00 €0.00 €21.263.761,74] €19.817.758.74|

Total Tite 3 OPERATING EXPENDITURE €32820.97530]  €31.332.026.30 €0,00 €0,00 €8.118.45 €8.11845 €4978.06261| eas7Bos251|  €37.707.45636|  €35.216.207.36)

GRAND TOTAL €57.937.175,85) €56.448.226,85 €1.950,00 €1.950,00 €15.693 SEi €15.693 SGJ €4.878.062 51i €4.878.062 61 €62.832.881,82 €61.343.932,82

PE. 5/5



